
2016 

DN 
DN 
DN 

WN 

WN 

WN 

DN 
DN 

DN 

AK 

WN 

DN 

WN 

DN 

DN 
WN 
DN 

DN 
DN 
DN 
WN 

DN 
DN 

DN 
DN 
DN 

DN 
DN 
DN 

DN 
DN 
AK 
DN 
DN 

DN 
DN 
DN 
DN 
DN 

DN 
DN 
bN 

DN 
DN 

Tariff 
Item 

85.02.000 
85.02.000 
85.02.000 

85.04.011 

85.04.0ll 

85.11.009 

85 .11.009 
85.11.009 

85.12.0ll 

85.12.019 

85.19.009 

85.19.009 

85.19.0ll 

85. 19 .011 

85.19.031 
85.19.059 
85.19.079 

85.19.079 
85.22.019 
85.59.059 
87.03.009 

90.10.029 
90.10.029 

90.10.029 
90.24.0ll 
90.24.0ll 

90.24.0ll 
90.24.0ll 
90.24.0ll 

90. 24 .Oll 
90.24.0ll 
90.24.0ll 
90.24.0ll 
90. 2.4 .011 

90.24.0ll 
90.24.0ll 
90.28.009 
90.28.009 
90.28.009 

90.28.009 
90.28.009 
90.28.009 

90.28.009 
90.28.009 

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

SCHBDULB I 
General Decisions Approved 

- continued -

Rates of Duty 
Description of Goods Normal Pref. 

Electro magnetic actuators and parts for pneumatic air valves 
Magnets, peculiar for use in the assembly of loudspeakers 
Schrader electro-magnetic actuators and parts (excluding 
parts of general use) 
Alexander rechargeable batteries, for use with specialised medical 
equipment, viz: 
6 volt 1.2 amp/hour 5 cell 
12 volt 1.2 amp/hour 
24 volt 1.2 amp/hour 21 cell 
12 volt 2.2 amp/hour 10 cell 
Alexander rechargeable battery packs for use with specialised 
medical equipment viz: 
12 volt 3.5 amp/hour 
12 volt 500 milliampere/hour 3 cell 
Automatic infrared solder fusing machine used in making printed 
circuit boards 
Syntex fluidised bed cleaning furnace 
Union carbine spool-on-gun outfit, model MIG 28A, comprising ST-23 
torch wire feeder and GEC-7A control unit 
Cerama speed radiant heating elements, for use in ceramic 
cooktops and freestanding ceramic top ranges 
Heater assemblies on condition by a manufacturer for use by him 
in making butter conditioners in refrigerators 
ASEA isolating load making and breaking switches, types AEB, 
AEKB, AEKC, AEFB, AEMKB, AEMKC, AELB, AEMKA, AENB, AESB, AESNB, 
AEKD,AEMKD, SEH, SMH, SEHC and CcWE type BAE, for switching and 
isolation of electrical circuits where load making and breaking 
safety requirements are necessary 
Components for use in making quicklog circuit breakers, interrupting 
capacity 6KA 
ASEA type SS8, STB, STH STNB and SSC blade fuse holders or bases 
and blade contacts, 125/800 amp, 660 volts 
Miniature precision fuses, constructed of glass tubing with end 
metal caps. not exceeding 25 amps when declared; 
(I) by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making radios, radio/ 
tape recorders, tape players, communications and other electrical 
equipment; or 
(2) by an importer that they will be sold by him, only to a 
manufacturer for use by him, only in making radios, radio/tape 
recorders, tapes players communications and other electrical 
equipment 
Sola minicomputer regulators 
Harting crimp contacts 
Fixed resistors, other than wire wound types 5W and above and 
potentiometers, other than wire types 25 Wand above 
Thermistors, fixed or variable 
Hamilton syringe cleaner 
Pneumatic diaphragm actuators 
Aquadrill truck mounted water well drilling rigs (equipment 
portion of vehicle only) 
Chromapro slide duplicator and optional accessories 
Durst automatic paper processors, models RCP40, RCP40 Vario, 
RCP20 and RCP12 
Rollma roll paper cutters, model 8RSC 
Casella airmeter, for measuring airflow 
Components, peculiar to the production of Al9 series, liquid 
expansion type temperature controls 
Components peculiar to the type P62 series Penn controls 
Flash-back arrestor test panels 
Gas level indicator, manufactured from liquid crystal thermographic 
sheets, for use solely in determining the level of LPG remaining 
in all sizes of cylinders 
Gunsons carbalances for twin or multiple carburrettors 
Heidolph immersion thermostats 
Jeavons gas pressure regulators types 60DJ, 80DJ and 150DJ-23 
Murphy oil level regulators, IR507, IR850 and IR900 
Quadrigages 4 in 1 pressure and vacuum test gauge, used for acurate 
measuring of hydraulic or low pressure air systems 
Saginomiya series SE multistage type thermostats 
Saginomiya temperature controllers series AZ S 
Controls for Johnson heating and air conditioning system 
Controls of Penn heating and air conditioning systems 
Electrical measuring, checking, analysing or automatically 
controlling instruments and apparatus; 
other; 
EXCLUDING: 
(1) Electric current controllers/indicators, up to 240v 
(2) Frequency meters, flush mounting pointer type with circular 
scale, accuracy class 1.5 and having face size 96mm square 
except any such meters having taut band suspension 
(3) Milk cryoscopes 
(4) Moving coil and moving coil/rectifier ammeters and 
voltmeters, including microammeters, milliameters and D.C. 
millivoltmeters for use with external shunts, flush mounting 
horizontal sector scales, accuracy class 2.5 and having body 
diameter of between 54 and 70mm 
(5) Moving coil and moving coil/rectifier ammeters and 
voltmeters, including milliameters and D.C. millivoltmeters, 
for use with external shunts, flush mounting with circular 
or quadrant scales accuracy class 1.5 and having face size 96mm 
square, except any such instruments having taut band suspension 
(6) Moving iron ammeters and voltmeters including milliameters, 
flush mounting and quadrant scales to accuracy class 1.5 and 
having face size of from 72mm to 144mm square inclusive, except 
any such instruments having taut band suspension 
(7) Temperature, pressure, humidity and moisture control and 
measuring devices 
(8) Industrial type batch and predetermining batch counters, 
but not including digital electronic frequencies above 1MHz 
(9) Variable speed controllers for A.C. motors 
HlectricaJJy operated transducers, for use with Wattmeter V.A.R. 
Gammas and Beta radiation recording equipment 
Gluton transducers, for converting pressure, vibration, 
shock, position or acceleration to a D.C. signal 
Nissyo electronic recorders 
Ono Sokki digital linear gauges, including sensors, display 
systems and stands 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

free 
Free 
Pree 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Pree 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

10 
10 
JO 

10 

10 
10 

15 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 
10 
10 

10 
10 
10 
15 

99 
99 

99 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

No. 81 

Ref. 
No. 

Effective 
From To 

460253G 
4602028 
460252J 

929283H 

929284F 

929282K 

460276F 
460254E 

460272C 

9312478 

931819E 

460255C 

931818G 

460200F 

460256A 
9317020 
460199J 

460198L 
4601978 
460246F 
931812H 

460194H 
460196D 

460195F 
460191C 
460259F 

460258H 
460262F 
440067E 

460257K 
480263D 
400182G 
460192A 
460268E 

460261H 
460260K 
4602648 
460265L 
460185J 

460190E 
460184L 
460186G 

460188C 
460187E 

4/85 
4/85 
4/85 

1/85 

1/85 

2/85 

4/85 
4/85 

11/84 

1/85 

1/85 

4/85 

2/85 

4/85 

4/85 
12/84 

4/85 

4/85 
4/85 
4/85 
2/85 

4/85 
4/85 

4/85 
4/85 
4/85 

4/85 
4/85 
2/85 

1/85 
4/85 
4/85 
4/85 
4/85 

4/85 
4/85 
4/85 
4/85 
4/85 

4/85 
4/85 
4/85 

4/85 
4/85 

6/93 
6/93 
6/93 

12/87 

12/87 

12/87 

3/88 
6/93 

9/87 

3/93 

3/87 

6/93 

3/87 

6/93 

6/93 
9/86 
6/93 

6/93 
6/93 
6/93 
3/87 

6/93 
6/93 

6/93 
6/93 
6/93 

6/93 
6/93 
1/92 

6/93 
6/93 
3/93 
6/93 
6/93 

6/93 
6/93 
6/93 
6/93 
6/93 

6/93 
6/93 
6/93 

6/93 
6/93 


