## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

SCHEDULE 1 General Decisions Approved - continued -

		- continued -						
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods Rates of Normal	E Duty Pref.	Part Il Ref.			ffectiv rom T	
DN DN DN	85.02.000 85.02.000 85.02.000		Free Free Free	Free Free Free	10	460253G 460202B 460252J	4/85 4/85 4/85	6/93 6/93 6/93
WN	85.04.011	parts of general use) Alexander rechargeable batteries, for use with specialised medical equipment, viz: 6 volt 1.2 amp/hour 5 cell 12 volt 1.2 amp/hour 24 volt 1.2 amp/hour 21 cell	Free		••	929283H	1/85	
WN	85.04.011	12 volt 2.2 amp/hour 10 cell Alexander rechargeable battery packs for use with specialised medical equipment viz: 12 volt 3.5 amp/hour	Free			929284F	1/85	12/87
WN	85.11.009		Free	Free	10	929282K	2/85	12/87
DN DN	85.11.009 85.11.009	circuit boards Syntex fluidised bed cleaning furnace Union carbine spool-on-gun outfit, model NIG 28A, comprising ST-23	Free Free	Free Free	10 10	460276F	4/85	3/88 6/93
DN		torch wire feeder and GEC-7A control unit Cerama speed radiant heating elements, for use in ceramic	Free	Free	15		4/85	9/87
AK		cooktops and freestanding ceramic top ranges Heater assemblies on condition by a manufacturer for use by him	Free	Free	10	931247B	1/85	3/93
WN	85.19.009	in making butter conditioners in refrigerators	Free	Free		931819E	1/85	3/87
DN	85.19.009	Components for use in making quicklog circuit breakers, interrupting capacity 6KA	Free	Free	10	460255C	4/85	6/93
WN	85.19.011	ASEA type SSB, STB, STH STNB and SSC blade fuse holders or bases and blade contacts, 125/800 amp, 660 volts	Free	Free	10	931818G	2/85	3/87
DN	85.19.011		Free	Free	10	460200F	4/85	6/93
	05 10 071	manufacturer for use by him, only in making radios, radio/tape recorders, tapes players communications and other electrical equipment	6	<b>F</b> =	10	44.0054.0	4 (05	( (0.7
DN WN DN	85.19.031 85.19.059 85.19.079	Sola minicomputer regulators Harting crimp contacts Fixed resistors, other than wire wound types 5W and above and potentiometers, other than wire types 25 W and above	Free Free Free	Free Free Free	10	460256A 931702D 460199J	4/85 12/84 4/85	6/93 9/86 6/93
DN DN	85.19.079 85.22.019	Thermistors, fixed or variable Hamilton syringe cleaner	Free Free	Free Free		460198L 460197B	4/85 4/85	6/93 6/93
DN WN	85.59.059 87.03.009	Pneumatic diaphragm actuators Aquadrill truck mounted water well drilling rigs (equipment	Free Free	Free Free	10	460246F 931812H	4/85 2/85	6/93 3/87
DN DN	90.10.029 90.10.029	portion of vehicle only) Chromapro slide duplicator and optional accessories Durst automatic paper processors, models RCP40, RCP40 Vario, RCP20 and RCP12	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	460194H 460196D	4/85 4/85	6/93 6/93
DN DN DN	90.10.029 90.24.011 90.24.011	Rollma roll paper cutters, model 8RSC Casella airmeter, for measuring airflow Components, peculiar to the production of Al9 series, liquid	Free Free Free	Free	99  	460191C	4/85 4/85 4/85	6/93 6/93 6/93
DN DN DN	90.24.011 90.24.011 90.24.011		Free Free Free		  	460258H 460262F 440067E	4/85 4/85 2/85	6/93 6/93 1/92
DN DN	90.24.011		Free Free		••	460257K 480263D	1/85 4/85	6/93 6/93
AK DN	90.24.011 90.24.011	Jeavons gas pressure regulators types 60DJ, 80DJ and 150DJ-23	Free Free		•••	400182G 460192A	4/85	3/93 6/93
DN	90.24.011	Quadrigages 4 in 1 pressure and vacuum test gauge, used for acurate measuring of hydraulic or low pressure air systems	Free		••	460268E	4/85	6/93
DN DN	90.24.011 90.24.011	Saginomiya temperature controllers series A2 S	Free Free	_	· · : :	460261H 460260K	4/85 4/85	6/93 6/93
DN DN DN	90.28.009 90.28.009 90.28.009	Controls of Penn heating and air conditioning systems	Free Free Free	Free Free Free	99 99 99	460265L	4/85 4/85 4/85	6/93 6/93 6/93
		<ol> <li>Electric current controllers/indicators, up to 240v</li> <li>Frequency meters, flush mounting pointer type with circular scale, accuracy class 1.5 and having face size 96mm square except any such meters having taut band suspension</li> <li>Milk cryoscopes</li> <li>Moving coil and moving coil/rectifier ammeters and</li> </ol>						
		voltmeters, including microammeters, milliameters and D.C. millivoltmeters for use with external shunts, flush mounting horizontal sector scales, accuracy class 2.5 and having body diameter of between 54 and 70mm (5) Noving coil and moving coil/rectifier ammeters and						
		voitmeters, including milliameters and D.C. millivoltmeters, for use with external shunts, flush mounting with circular or quadrant scales accuracy class 1.5 and having face size 96mm square, except any such instruments having taut band suspension (6) Moving iron ammeters and voltmeters including milliameters, flush mounting and quadrant scales to accuracy class 1.5 and having face size of from 72mm to 144mm square inclusive, except any such instruments having taut band suspension (7) Temperature, pressure, humidity and moisture control and						
		measuring devices (8) Industrial type batch and predetermining batch counters, but not including digital electronic frequencies above IMHz (9) Variable speed controllers for A.C. motors		R				
DN DN DN	90.28.009 90.28.009 90.28.009	Electrically operated transducers, for use with Wattmeter V.A.R. Gammas and Beta radiation recording equipment Gluton transducers, for converting pressure, vibration, shock, position or acceleration to a D.C. signal	Free Free Free	Free Free Free	99 99 99	460190E 460184L 460186G	4/85 4/85 4/85	6/93 6/93 6/93
DN DN	90.28.009 90.28.009	Nissyo electronic recorders	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	460188C 460187E	4/85 4/85	6/93 6/93